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August 6, 2012 
 

To: The Deputy Attorney General, Department of Justice  

From: Human Rights Watch 

Subject: Motions for a Reduction in 
Sentence/Compassionate Release  
 
We are submitting the questions below with the hopes of obtaining 
clarification of the role of the Department of Justice (DOJ) in the Bureau 
of Prison’s Reduction in Sentence/Compassionate Release program and 
the DOJ’s views about it. We look forward to receiving your answers or to 
a meeting, to discuss them should you prefer. Please address your 
response to Jamie Fellner, at the address on this letterhead. 
 
 In the questions below, all references to motions for compassionate 
release or for reduction in sentence refer to motions for a sentence 
reduction under 18 USC §3582 (c)(1)(A).  
 

1) Does compassionate release further the Justice Department’s 
criminal justice goals and if so, how?  

2) Does the Justice Department believe more inmates should receive 

compassionate release and if so, what steps does it believe 
would facilitate that increase? If not, why not? 

3) In light of the concerns expressed in a recent speech by Criminal 
Division Chief Lanny Breuer to the National District Attorneys 
Association 

(http://www.justice.gov/criminal/pr/speeches/2012/crm-speech-
120723.html), and in a letter to the United States Sentencing 
Commission (“USSC”) 
(http://www.justice.gov/criminal/foia/docs/2012-annual-letter-to-

the-us-sentencing-commission.pdf) about the need to contain the 
costs of incarceration and overcrowding in Bureau of Prison (BOP) 
facilities , is the Department prepared to reevaluate, or is it 
currently reevaluating, the BOP’s use of compassionate release 
motions, as a potential way to lower prison costs and save bed 

space? 
4) To our knowledge, the BOP has never issued any rule, regulation 

or program statement setting forth what constitutes 
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“extraordinary and compelling circumstances” warranting a motion by the Director 
for a reduction in sentence. The most recent BOP guidance of which we are aware 
appears to limit compassionate release to inmates within one year of death or with 

an “extremely serious or debilitating” medical condition.218 In 2007, the U.S. 
Sentencing Commission amended commentary to USSG § 1B1.13 to describe the 
circumstances that it believes satisfy the requirements of 18 USC §3582 (c)(1)(A). The 
guidance in USSG § 1B1.13 includes some grounds for release that are different from 
those traditionally used by the BOP, e.g.: “the death or incapacitation of the 

defendant’s only family member capable of caring for the defendant’s minor child or 
minor children.” USSG § 1B1.13, cmt. 1 (A)(iii).     

a.  Does the Justice Department believe that USSG §1B1.13 describes 
circumstances that are “extraordinary and compelling” under 18 USC 
§3582 (c)(1)(A) that might warrant a motion by the BOP? 

b. If so, has the BOP made motions for a reduction in sentence when 
circumstances other than impending death or “severe or incapacitating 
medical or mental health conditions” are present?   

c. If not, what is the Justice Department’s understanding of the types of 

circumstances that warrant a motion for compassionate release?  
d. What guidance has the Justice Department provided to the BOP regarding 

circumstances that might be considered “extraordinary and compelling?”  
5) Under 18 USC §3582(c)(1)(A), the sentencing court, in making a decision with regard 

to a motion to reduce a sentence, must take into consideration the factors 

delineated in 18 USC §3553– including the nature and seriousness of the offense 
and public safety. USSG § 1B1.13 also indicates that the sentencing court should 
consider public safety. Nevertheless, in declining to make motions for a reduction in 
sentence, the BOP often explains its decision as due to the inmate’s offense and the 
risk of re-offending, i.e. on public safety grounds. What law or regulation authorizes 

the BOP to take into account considerations of public safety in deciding whether to 
make a motion for a sentence reduction? The Hawk-Sawyer Memo referred to above 
included a number of considerations the BOP staff should consider and balance 
when evaluating individual cases for possible recommendation for release, e.g., the 
nature and circumstances of the offense; the risk of recidivism; criminal history; age; 

sentence length and how much of the sentence remains, among others. While these 
are important considerations for a judge to consider, it is not made clear why the 
BOP should consider them.   

                                                             
218 Memorandum from Kathleen Hawk Sawyer, former director of the United States Federal Bureau of Prisons, to Executive Staff, July 22, 
1994.   
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a. Does the DOJ believe the factors in the Hawk-Sawyer memo should be 
considered by the BOP in evaluating whether to bring a motion for a 
sentence reduction and if so, why?  

b. In the opinion of the DOJ, what law or regulation authorizes the BOP to 
consider such factors in determining whether to bring a motion?  

c. Does the DOJ agree that such considerations are best left to the court and 
if not, why not?  

d. If the DOJ believes that these considerations are best left to the BOP, has 

the DOJ given the BOP any guidance on how to evaluate and weigh these 
factors when deciding whether a motion is warranted?  

6)  What criterion does the Deputy Attorney General (DAG) use, and what guidance has 
the Justice Department provided to the BOP to assess whether a motion for 
compassionate release should be made? Has the Justice Department provided any 

guidance to the BOP regarding this? If so, how and to what extent is the BOP advised 
to take into account such factors as the nature of the offense, the likelihood of re-
offending, and the amount of the sentence served to date?  

7) What is the role of the Deputy Attorney General’s office (DAG) in the decision-making 

process by which the BOP decides whether to ask a US Attorney to file a motion on 
its behalf seeking a reduction in sentence? 

8) When is the BOP required or expected to consult with the DAG, or seek its opinion 
with regard to a possible 18 USC §3582 (c)(1)(A) motion?  

9) What criteria or considerations does the DAG use in evaluating possible motions for 

a reduction in sentence?  
10) If the DAG disagrees with the BOP, how is the difference resolved? Does the DAG 

have final say over whether a motion will be brought?  
11) Does the Justice Department expect the BOP to consult with the US Attorney when 

considering whether a 18 USC §3582 (c)(1)(A) motion should be filed?  

12) Does the US Attorney have authority to refuse to file a motion upon request of the 
BOP?  

13) What instructions, training, or guidance has the Justice Department provided to US 
Attorneys regarding requests for motions for sentence reduction?  

14) How many 18 USC §3582 (c)(1)(A) cases did the DAG review or consider in 2011? 

a. In how many of those cases did the DAG object to, or counsel against, a 
motion for reduction in sentence and for what reasons? In how many of those 
cases did the DAG counsel the BOP to seek the motion? 

b. In how many cases did the DAG request that the BOP obtain additional 
information, and what was the nature of the information sought?  
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August 3, 2012 
 
Kathleen M. Kenney, Assistant Director/General Counsel 
Bureau of Prisons 
320 First St., NW 
Washington, DC 20534 
 
Via USPS and facsimile at (202) 307 2995 
 
 
Dear Assistant Director Kenney: 
 
We continue to seek clarification of the nature and scope of the 
Department of Justice’s role in the Bureau of Prison’s Reduction in 
Sentence/Compassionate Release program.  While the information and 
perspectives we received from you and Director Samuels were extremely 
helpful, we understand that you are not in a position to speak for the 
Justice Department itself.   
 
Since you have been designated the liaison to us for communications 
with the Justice Department, I hope you will forward the attached 
questions about Reductions in Sentence/Compassionate Release to the 
Office of the Deputy Attorney General (DAG). I think the questions lend 
themselves to a meeting, but if the DAG prefers to answer them in 
writing, we will of course be grateful for that. I would be extremely 
grateful if you would also communicate to the DAG that in light of the 
delays in receiving a response to our repeated requests for a meeting, 
we hope that the responses to these questions can be expedited.   
 
Many thanks for your continued assistance with this matter. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Jamie Fellner, Esq. 
Senior Advisor 
US Program 
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Responses to questions submitted by Human Rights Watch 
(July 27, 2012) 

 
I.   For calendar year 2011, how many requests for the BOP to file a motion 
in court to seek reduction of sentence “because of “extraordinary and 
compelling reasons” (i.e., compassionate release) were reviewed at 
headquarters having been approved by regional directors. 

There were 38 RIS requests received in Central Office filed by 37 
inmates (one inmate filed a second request for reconsideration). All of 
the requests were reviewed.  

 A.  How many were sought by inmates who were terminally ill. 

30 cases forwarded to Central Office were cases represented as 
terminal.  In some cases Health Services Division determined that the 
inmate did not, in fact, meet the medical criteria for terminal and 
thus, these cases were denied, as not presently appropriate for 
consideration. 

  a.  Of those, how many were approved by general counsel’s office. 

The General Counsel reviews all requests received in Central 
Office. The General Counsel does not approve the cases, but 
rather provides recommendations to the Director.  If a request is 
determined not to be medically warranted, the General Counsel 
will deny the request.   

b.  Of those approved by general counsel, how many were approved 
by director.   

Of the 30 cases that were represented as terminal, the Director 
approved 25 of those cases.   

c.  For those that were denied, how many were denied on medical 
grounds and how many were denied on other grounds (please 
identify those grounds). 

  Of the 5 cases denied: 

3 were denied for medical reasons, but 1 was approved upon 
reconsideration.  2 were denied for non-medical reasons. 

d.  How many inmates seeking compassionate release whose cases 
were sent to headquarters died before final decision made by 
Director? 

  2 

B.  How many were sought by inmates with medical conditions other than 
terminal illness. 
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5 RIS requests were sought by inmates for medical conditions 
other than terminal illness. 

  a.  Of those, how many were approved by general counsel’s office. 

  See response to I.A.a. 

  b.  Of those approved by general counsel, how many were approved  
by Director. 

  The Director approved 5 cases. 

  c.  For those that were denied, how many were denied  on medical  
grounds and how many were denied on other grounds (please 
identify those grounds). 

  N/A 

C.  How many were sought by inmates on grounds other than medical 
conditions/terminal illness. 

  2 

  a.  Of those, how many were approved by general counsel’s office.  

  See response to I.A.a. 

  b.  Of those approved by general counsel, how many were approved  
by Director. 

  N/A 

  c.  For those that were denied, what were the grounds for the  
denial. 

One was denied because the circumstances were not extraordinary 
or compelling as expressed in the United States Sentencing 
Guidelines 1B1.13. The other was denied because the inmate’s 
history raised concerns about whether the inmate could remain 
crime-free upon release. 

D.  In how many of the cases denied by the general counsel  or the 
Director had the office of the Deputy Attorney General or prosecuting 
attorneys indicated they opposed a motion for reduction of sentence? On 
what grounds did they oppose sentence reduction?  

 None  

 E.  How many motions did the BOP file in court to seek sentence  
reduction because of the existence of “extraordinary and compelling 
reasons.”  
United States Attorneys’ Offices submitted 30 motions on behalf of the 
Director of the BOP.   
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  a.  How many motions were granted? 

  All were granted. 

  b.  May we have copies of the motions and the courts’ decisions? 

  Due to Privacy Act restrictions, the BOP is not able    
 to release these documents. 

c.  How many inmates on whose behalf the BOP filed motions for 
sentence reduction died before the court’s decision was rendered?  

  None 

  d.  How many inmates for whom courts ordered sentence reduction  
to time served died before they were actually released from the 
BOP? 

  None 

II.  How many inmates pursued administrative remedies in 2011 because wardens 
denied their request that BOP file motions with court seeking sentence 
reduction because of the existence of extraordinary and compelling reasons? 

 A.  How many filed at warden level; how many did the warden 
 grant. 

There were approximately 41 administrative remedies (BP-9’s) filed at 
the institution level. 1 was granted.   

B.  How many were appealed to regional directors and how many did the 
regional directors grant. 

 24 were appealed and 1 was granted.  

 C.    How many inmates appealed to headquarters and how many did  
headquarters grant? 

23 were appealed to Central Office. None were granted. One was returned 
to the institution for reconsideration. 

III.  Does the BOP have any written analysis of its authority to consider of 
public safety in response to requests from inmates to file motions for a 
sentence reduction on grounds of “extraordinary and compelling reasons.” If 
so, could that analysis be provided.  

Case law and legislative history describe the Director’s discretion to 
determine whether extraordinary and compelling reasons exist to warrant 
a reduction in sentence. See also, July 22, 1994, memorandum from the 
Director to the Executive Staff clarifying the medical criteria and the 
factors to consider for determining appropriateness of a reduction in 
sentence (attached.) 



  

 10 

IV.  Who is responsible for initiating a compassionate release request? 

 Anyone can initiate a compassionate release request.   Ordinarily, 
the request is made in writing and submitted by  the inmate.  The Bureau 
of Prisons processes a request made  by another person on behalf of an 
inmate in the same manner  as an inmate's request. Staff refer a request 
received at the  

Central Office or at a Regional Office to the Warden of the institution 
where the inmate is confined. See PS 5050.46, Compassionate Release; 
Procedures for Implementation of 18 U.S.C. 3582 (c)(1)(A) & 4205(g)(May 
19, 1998). 

A.  If the inmates, what guidance is provided to them  

  a.  to advise them of the availability of compassionate release, 

  b.  to provide them the procedures they and the BOP follow 

  c.  and to explain to them the criteria the BOP uses to evaluate  
a petition 

d.  If the guidance is provided in writing, can you provide 
copies of the materials given to the inmates. 

 PS 5050.46 provides guidance for the inmates and is available to 
all inmates via the Electronic Law Library (ELL), and is available 
to the public at www.BOP.gov.     

B.  If staff is responsible, what guidance is provided to  them, other 
than the information in the Program Statement from 1998, as to   

  a.  who might be eligible for compassionate release,  

  b.  the  procedures to follow, and   

  c.  the criteria to address in making decision on the request.. 

  d.  Are there any written materials other than the Program  
Statement that address these procedures and criteria?  If so, may 
we have copies. 

Staff is not tasked with the responsibility for initiating the RIS 
process. They are tasked with processing the RIS request in accordance 
with PS 5050.46, which provides guidance. In addition, guidance has 
been provided in the form of training and training materials 
(attached). The training and training materials discuss eligibility 
criteria, procedures, and criteria for analyzing the appropriateness of 
inmates who meet the initial medical criteria. These training materials 
incorporate the 1994 memorandum from the Director (previously 
discussed). Staff may seek the assistance of legal staff, particularly 



 

 11  

Central Office legal staff who are responsible for administering the 
program. 

V.  Are any staff charged with the responsibility as party of their job to 
identify inmates who might be eligible for compassionate release on grounds 
of terminal illness or other medical conditions?  

 No. 

 A.  If so, which staff? 

 N/A 

 B.  Are such staff instructed to advise the inmates of their  
potential eligibility and how to make a request to the warden?  

 N/A 

VI.  What assistance is provided prisoners who cannot advocate for themselves 
for compassionate release, e.g., because of  illness, mental health status, 
illiteracy or incapacitation 

A.  With respect to initial requests for compassionate release to 
the warden 

Inmates may seek the assistance of family, friends, or attorneys, but 
staff will provide general guidance. Inmates in Medical Referral 
Centers may seek general assistance from Staff including Social 
Workers.   

 B.  With respect to appeals of adverse decisions from the warden.  

Program Statement 1330.16, Administrative Remedy Program, also 
addresses procedures for filing an administrative Remedy.  The PS 
provides in Section 10:  

a. An inmate may obtain assistance from another inmate 
or from institution staff in preparing a Request or an Appeal.  
An inmate may also obtain assistance from outside sources, such 
as family members or attorneys. . . . 

b. Wardens shall ensure that assistance is available for 
inmates who are illiterate, disabled, or who are not functionally 
literate in English.  Such assistance includes provision of 
reasonable accommodation in order for an inmate with a disability 
to prepare and process a Request or an Appeal.] 

For example, Wardens must ensure that staff (ordinarily unit 
staff) provide assistance in the preparation or submission of an 
Administrative Remedy or an Appeal upon being contacted by such 
inmates that they are experiencing a problem. 
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FMC	
  Butner’s	
  responses	
  to	
  questions	
  submitted	
  by	
  HRW	
  
(August	
  10,	
  2012)	
  

	
  
1) How	
  many	
  inmates	
  sought	
  compassionate	
  release	
  on	
  medical	
  grounds	
  in	
  calendar	
  

year	
  2011?	
  	
  	
  
164	
  inmates	
  requested	
  consideration	
  for	
  compassionate	
  release	
  for	
  reasons	
  the	
  
inmate	
  described	
  as	
  medical	
  reasons.	
  	
  However,	
  the	
  determination	
  of	
  whether	
  a	
  
compassionate	
  release	
  request	
  is	
  medically	
  warranted	
  is	
  determined	
  by	
  the	
  Tumor	
  
Board	
  or	
  the	
  inmate's	
  primary	
  physician.	
  	
  Of	
  the	
  164	
  cases	
  submitted,	
  66	
  were	
  
determined	
  to	
  be	
  medically	
  warranted	
  and	
  were	
  reviewed	
  by	
  the	
  institution’s	
  
multidisciplinary	
  team.	
  	
  Every	
  inmate	
  who	
  submits	
  a	
  RIS	
  request	
  receives	
  a	
  written	
  
response	
  concerning	
  his	
  request.	
  
	
  
a.	
  	
   How	
  many	
  did	
  the	
  warden	
  approve	
  and	
  send	
  to	
  the	
  region?	
  	
  	
  

The	
  Warden	
  approved	
  15.	
  	
  	
  
Butner	
  counts	
  the	
  number	
  of	
  inmates	
  in	
  the	
  year	
  the	
  activity	
  (denial	
  or	
  
release)	
  was	
  completed,	
  regardless	
  of	
  date	
  the	
  case	
  was	
  initiated,	
  whereas	
  the	
  
Central	
  Office	
  counts	
  cases	
  based	
  upon	
  the	
  calendar	
  year	
  the	
  case	
  was	
  
received	
  in	
  Central	
  Office,	
  regardless	
  of	
  when	
  the	
  case	
  is	
  completed.	
  	
  Please	
  
note,	
  in	
  2011,	
  in	
  accordance	
  with	
  the	
  Central	
  Office	
  counting	
  system,	
  the	
  
Director	
  approved	
  18	
  cases	
  from	
  Butner.	
  
	
  

b.	
   Of	
  those	
  sent	
  to	
  the	
  region,	
  how	
  many	
  did	
  the	
  regional	
  approve?	
  	
  	
  
The	
  Regional	
  Director	
  approved	
  15	
  and	
  all	
  were	
  forwarded	
  them	
  to	
  the	
  Central	
  
Office.	
  

i. Of	
  those	
  denied	
  by	
  regional,	
  what	
  were	
  the	
  grounds	
  for	
  denial.	
  	
  N/A	
  
	
  c.	
  	
   Of	
  those	
  approved	
  by	
  regional,	
  how	
  many	
  were	
  ultimately	
  approved	
  by	
  BOP	
  
director?	
  	
  The	
  Director	
  approved	
  12.	
  
	
  

i.	
   Of	
  those	
  that	
  were	
  denied	
  by	
  the	
  General	
  Counsel	
  or	
  the	
  Director,	
  what	
  
were	
  the	
  grounds	
  for	
  denial.	
  	
  

2	
  inmates	
  were	
  not	
  medically	
  appropriate	
  for	
  consideration.	
  	
  	
  
1	
  inmate	
  posed	
  a	
  risk	
  to	
  the	
  community.	
  	
  	
  

	
  
	
  
2) Among	
  the	
  requests	
  for	
  compassionate	
  release	
  on	
  medical	
  grounds	
  in	
  2011,	
  how	
  many	
  

did	
  the	
  warden	
  deny?	
  	
  Of	
  the	
  66	
  cases	
  that	
  were	
  determined	
  medically	
  warranted	
  for	
  
review,	
  the	
  Warden	
  denied	
  12	
  requests.	
  

a. Grounds	
  for	
  warden’s	
  denial	
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How	
  many	
  were	
  denied	
  because	
  the	
  medical	
  condition	
  did	
  not	
  warrant	
  
compassionate	
  release.	
  	
  All	
  66	
  cases	
  were	
  determined	
  to	
  be	
  medically	
  
appropriate	
  for	
  reviewed	
  by	
  the	
  multidisciplinary	
  team.	
  	
  

	
  
How	
  many	
  were	
  denied	
  because	
  release	
  might	
  jeopardize	
  public	
  safety?	
  	
  
12.	
  	
  These	
  were	
  cases	
  that	
  had	
  been	
  considered	
  medically	
  appropriate	
  
for	
  review	
  by	
  the	
  multidisciplinary	
  team.	
  

	
  
3) Did	
  a	
  multi-­‐disciplinary	
  team	
  of	
  staff	
  review	
  each	
  request	
  for	
  compassionate	
  release	
  

made	
  in	
  2011?	
  	
  	
  
In	
  2011,	
  the	
  multidisciplinary	
  team	
  reviewed	
  66	
  requests	
  that	
  were	
  medically	
  
warranted	
  for	
  review.	
  

a. Who	
  was	
  on	
  the	
  team?	
  	
  	
  
The	
  team	
  is	
  generally	
  comprised	
  of	
  the	
  following	
  Institution	
  staff	
  members:	
  
Chairperson,	
  Primary	
  Social	
  Worker,	
  Psychologist,	
  Director	
  of	
  Nursing,	
  
Attorney,	
  Primary	
  Case	
  Manager,	
  Unit	
  Manager,	
  Primary	
  Physician	
  or	
  
Physician’s	
  Assistant	
  or	
  both,	
  and	
  sometimes	
  the	
  Chaplain.	
  

b. What	
  materials	
  did	
  the	
  team	
  review	
  in	
  connection	
  with	
  compassionate	
  release	
  
requests.	
  	
  
Materials	
  reviewed	
  included,	
  but	
  were	
  not	
  limited	
  to,	
  central	
  files,	
  Medical	
  
staff’s	
  verbal	
  and	
  written	
  summaries,	
  Social	
  Worker’s	
  verbal	
  and	
  written	
  
summaries.	
  	
  

c. How	
  many	
  requests,	
  if	
  any,	
  were	
  not	
  reviewed	
  by	
  the	
  team?	
  	
  The	
  team	
  reviewed	
  
66	
  cases.	
  

d. Were	
  there	
  any	
  cases	
  in	
  which	
  the	
  team	
  recommended	
  to	
  the	
  warden	
  that	
  the	
  
request	
  be	
  granted,	
  but	
  the	
  warden	
  denied	
  the	
  request?	
  If	
  so,	
  how	
  many	
  and	
  
what	
  were	
  the	
  reasons	
  for	
  the	
  warden’s	
  decision?	
  	
  None.	
  

e. Were	
  there	
  any	
  cases	
  in	
  which	
  the	
  team	
  recommended	
  to	
  the	
  warden	
  that	
  the	
  
request	
  be	
  denied	
  but	
  the	
  warden	
  granted	
  it?	
  If	
  so,	
  how	
  many	
  and	
  what	
  were	
  
the	
  reasons	
  for	
  the	
  warden’s	
  decision?	
  	
  13.	
  	
  No	
  reason	
  was	
  given	
  by	
  the	
  
Warden.	
  	
  Of	
  these	
  13,	
  the	
  majority	
  of	
  the	
  inmates	
  expired	
  during	
  the	
  process	
  
of	
  completing	
  the	
  release	
  planning.	
  
	
  

	
  
4) How	
  many	
  BOP	
  motions	
  to	
  the	
  court	
  for	
  sentence	
  reduction	
  were	
  made	
  for	
  inmates	
  

confined	
  at	
  FMC	
  Butner	
  between	
  January	
  1,	
  2011	
  and	
  June	
  1,	
  2012?	
  	
  	
  
During	
  the	
  17-­‐month	
  time	
  frame	
  identified,	
  the	
  court	
  issued	
  33	
  court	
  orders	
  for	
  
compassionate	
  release.	
  	
  Central	
  Office	
  indicates	
  approximately	
  29	
  court	
  orders	
  were	
  
filed	
  during	
  this	
  period	
  because	
  Central	
  Office	
  tracks	
  these	
  cases	
  as	
  described	
  in	
  #1	
  
(a).	
  
	
  
Did	
  the	
  courts	
  reduce	
  the	
  sentences	
  in	
  each	
  case	
  to	
  time	
  served?	
  	
  Yes.	
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5) How	
  many	
  inmates	
  sought	
  compassionate	
  release	
  in	
  calendar	
  year	
  2011	
  on	
  grounds	
  of	
  
terminal	
  illness?	
  	
  91	
  inmates	
  requested	
  compassionate	
  release,	
  claiming	
  they	
  suffered	
  
from	
  a	
  terminal	
  illness.	
  	
  66	
  cases	
  were	
  reviewed	
  because	
  they	
  were	
  medically	
  
warranted,	
  including	
  cases	
  where	
  the	
  inmates	
  were	
  either	
  terminally	
  ill	
  or	
  severely	
  
debilitated.	
  
	
  

a. Did	
  the	
  BOP	
  file	
  motions	
  for	
  sentence	
  reduction	
  for	
  any	
  of	
  them?	
  	
  See	
  answer	
  
1(c)	
  	
  

b. Of	
  those	
  inmates	
  whose	
  requests	
  were	
  denied	
  by	
  the	
  warden,	
  how	
  many	
  
subsequently	
  died.	
  	
  0	
  

c. What	
  was	
  the	
  date	
  of	
  warden’s	
  denial	
  and	
  the	
  date	
  of	
  death.	
  	
  N/A	
  
	
  

	
  
6) How	
  many	
  inmates	
  currently	
  in	
  the	
  hospice	
  at	
  FMC	
  have	
  sought	
  compassionate	
  release?	
  	
  

1.	
  	
  This	
  is	
  a	
  small	
  8-­‐bed	
  unit.	
  	
  At	
  this	
  time	
  there	
  is	
  one	
  inmate	
  in	
  the	
  unit.	
  	
  This	
  number	
  
can	
  fluctuate.	
  

	
  
	
  
7) Among	
  the	
  inmates	
  who	
  died	
  between	
  January	
  1,	
  2011	
  and	
  June	
  1,	
  2012,	
  how	
  many	
  had	
  

sought	
  compassionate	
  release?	
  	
  For	
  this	
  17-­‐month	
  time	
  frame-­‐60	
  inmates	
  died.	
  
	
  
In	
  2011:	
  
22	
  inmates	
  died	
  after	
  they	
  were	
  reviewed	
  by	
  the	
  multidisciplinary	
  team.	
  
22	
  inmates	
  died	
  who	
  were	
  never	
  reviewed	
  by	
  the	
  multidisciplinary	
  team	
  (The	
  reasons	
  
they	
  were	
  never	
  reviewed	
  include,	
  but	
  are	
  not	
  limited	
  to,	
  no	
  release	
  plan,	
  unresolved	
  
detainers,	
  transfer	
  to	
  Butner	
  when	
  the	
  disease	
  was	
  too	
  advanced,	
  parole	
  cases,	
  etc.).	
  	
  
In	
  2012:	
  	
  
16	
  inmates	
  died	
  as	
  of	
  June	
  2012.	
  
	
  

a. From	
  January	
  1,	
  2011	
  through	
  June	
  1,	
  2012,	
  how	
  many	
  inmates	
  pursued	
  
administrative	
  remedies	
  after	
  the	
  denial	
  of	
  their	
  request	
  for	
  compassionate	
  
release?	
  	
  There	
  were	
  4	
  Administrative	
  Remedies	
  filed	
  following	
  the	
  denial	
  of	
  
the	
  compassionate	
  release	
  request.	
  	
  	
  

b. How	
  many	
  did	
  the	
  warden	
  grant?	
  	
  0	
  
c. Of	
  those	
  the	
  warden	
  denied,	
  how	
  many	
  were	
  granted	
  by	
  regional	
  or	
  

headquarters?	
  	
  N/A	
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